
Watch Geoff Live: Digital Images 
By Geoff Rasmussen 

 
In the past couple of months I’ve taken another 200 pictures or so with my digital camera. It’s time to 
import them to my computer, get them organized and searchable, and publish them to the cloud so the 
rest of the family can see what we’ve been up to. With the hope that others might benefit by watching 
the process, I’ve waited until this webinar to do it all. 
 
Because the “Watch Geoff Live” webinars are live and unscripted, it prevents me from preparing a 
complete syllabus with step-by-step instructions for everything that is covered. I simply do not know all 
of the angles we will cover during the presentation. However, since the process of importing, organizing, 
and publishing my camera’s digital images is mostly the same every time, I can provide you with some 
guidance. 
 
The few pages that follow are excerpts from my Digital Imaging Essentials book…They cover: 

• the two steps to transferring a photograph from your digital camera to your computer (pages 
49-52) 

• introduction to organizing your digital files on your hard drive (pages 75-84) 
 
These syllabus pages do not cover the keyword tags, facial recognition, and a few other things we’ll go 
over in the webinar. But here’s the link where you can have access to everything!  

http://legacy.familytreewebinars.com/digital-imaging-essentials-p163.php


Chapter 5 ⟡ How to Import from your Scanner or Camera 49 

 

 

Step #3 – Copy digital images to your computer. 

The Flip-Pal mobile scanner stores scans on the SD memory card the same way your digital 
camera does. When you are ready to use the digital images, transfer them to your computer 
using a card reader. 

• To remove the SD card from the scanner, push it in gently. It will then spring out 
slightly, allowing you to slide it out. Note: it is recommended that you power off the 
scanner before removing the SD card. 

Two Steps to Transferring a Photograph from your Digital Camera to Your 
Computer 

1. Connect your camera or card reader to your computer. 
2. Import pictures to your hard drive. 

Step #1 – Connect your camera or card reader to your computer 

Once you have snapped a bunch of pictures with your digital camera, to move them from 
your camera to your computer is a matter of connecting the two together. Your camera 
probably came with a USB cable. Connect one end into the camera and the other into an 
open USB port on your computer and turn your camera on.  

  



50 Digital Imaging Essentials 

 

 

The problem with this method is that I often forget to turn my camera back off when I am 
done importing which completely drains the battery. The solution is to use a USB card 
reader like the one shown below. The reader plugs into the USB port of your computer, 
and then the SD card plugs into it. 

Or, computers, especially laptops, now come with the card reader built in so you may not 
need a cable or an external card reader. 

Step #2 – Import pictures to your hard drive 

Once connected, your computer may display the Windows Auto Play dialog. If you are 
using something other than Photoshop Elements, select the “Copy pictures to a folder on 
my computer” option and follow the prompts. You will need to manually browse to the 
location where you want to save the pictures. If you are using Photoshop Elements, click 
the Organize and Edit button. 

 



Chapter 5 ⟡ How to Import from your Scanner or Camera 51 

 

 

If the Windows Auto Play dialog does not appear, open Photoshop Elements and go to 
File > Get Photos and Videos > From Camera or Card Reader. 

On the Photo Downloader dialog, your camera should be selected in the “Get Photos 
from:” section. Next, make sure that the “Location” is set to where you want to save the 
pictures. Next, within that folder, because the “Create Subfolder” choice shows the syntax 
of yyyy mm dd, it will automatically create folders based on the date that the pictures were 
taken. Finally, I prefer that the pictures are renamed to their shot date by choosing that 
option in the “Rename Files” section. Notice the example of “2012 09 24_0001.JPG” – 
this is how the file name will be saved when imported. 

 

  



52 Digital Imaging Essentials 

 

 

The last dialog you will see will be: 

 

Your pictures have now been imported and are ready for your keyword tags (which you 
will learn about in the Organization chapter). 

  



Chapter 9 75 

 

 

Getting Organized 
When I worked for a genealogy research company in Salt Lake City we had a goal to be 
able to file and retrieve any document in under a minute. Time was money. I have carried 
this goal into my personal digital filing system. If your digital collections number into the 
hundreds or even thousands, and you can locate any picture in under a minute, you know 
that you have a good digital filing system. 

The organizational system I will describe below enables you to locate your digital pictures 
chronologically, geographically, by subject, by family, or even by face using facial 
recognition technology. Using these techniques you should be able to quickly locate what 
you are looking for. 

After creating a digital image, either with your scanner or your digital camera, you have the 
choice of where to store that image. It can be stored on your hard drive, on a USB drive, a 
DVD drive, your camera’s SD card, in a Dropbox folder, or even on a web server (the 
cloud). My recommendation is to use a combination, but always start in the same place – 
your hard drive. Keep in mind that any of these media can fail at any time, so make sure 
that you have a good backup strategy in place. 



76 Digital Imaging Essentials 

 

 

I store my digital images in two different locations on my hard drive. 

 The My Pictures folder – for my personal photographs and scanned images 

 C:\Genealogy Photos Pictures – for my digital genealogy documents 

My Personal Photographs and Scanned Images 
The My Pictures folder is where Windows stores your personal pictures by default. When 
importing pictures from your digital camera, almost always it directs you to save the 
pictures in the My Pictures folder. Within this folder it is a good idea to create subfolders 
to help you more easily manage your pictures. If all 17,861 of my personal digital images 
were in the same folder it would be more difficult to locate what I am searching for. Here’s 
a snapshot of what the folder system looks like. Notice that each folder begins with the 
four digit year, followed by a hyphen, followed by the two digit month. With this syntax, 
the folders can easily be sorted by year. 

 
  



Chapter 9 ⟡ Getting Organized 77 

 

 

Inside the 1978-09 folder it looks like this: 

The file name of each picture in this folder uses this syntax: yyyy-mm-dd-#### followed 
by the picture’s file extension (.tif, .jpg, etc.). Because of how I have named these files, it is 
not likely that I will ever have a duplicate of the file name on my hard drive. 

I manually created these folders and files based on the approximate dates of the pictures. 

  



78 Digital Imaging Essentials 

 

 

Now that I use a digital camera, when the pictures are imported to my hard drive, the 
software creates the folder and file syntax (which I can manipulate if desired). Here’s what 
the folders look like: 

 

And here’s what the files inside one of these folders look like: 

 

  



Chapter 9 ⟡ Getting Organized 79 

 

 

The files use the syntax of yyyy mm dd_#### followed by the picture’s file extension. I 
think we take way more pictures today than we did before digital cameras. 

To summarize – for my personal photographs and scanned images, I use the My Pictures 
folder with subfolders. 

My Digital Genealogy Documents 
One of my favorite repositories of genealogical information is the Family History Library 
in Salt Lake City. With their more than 2.4 million rolls of microfilm, over 1 million 
microfiche, and 3 billion pages of family history records, we are sure to find something 
about our ancestors. Combing through all these records without a catalog would make it 
very difficult to locate your records. Their catalog, now known as the FamilySearch 
Catalog, lets you search for record collections in a number of ways, but more often than 
not we search for records in one of two ways. 

First we locate records geographically. To see what their collections hold for Minneapolis, 
Minnesota, we would use the “Place-names” category and type in Minneapolis. The catalog 
reformats the location to display its geographic hierarchy in reverse order, showing us that 
Minneapolis is a sub-location of Hennepin (the county in this case), which is a sub-location 
of Minnesota (its state). Clicking on the Search button would present us with the register of 
their holdings for Minneapolis. 

 

Second we locate records by surname. To see what their book collections hold for the 
surname of Brown we would use the “Last Names” category and type in Brown. Clicking on 
the Search button would present us with the register of their holdings for this surname. 



80 Digital Imaging Essentials 

 

 

 

What does this have to do with digital images you say? I have set up my digital genealogy 
filing system to match the same organizational structure. Within my C:\Genealogy Photos 
Pictures folder, I have two sub-folders: Locations and Surnames. 

 

Within the Locations folder, I have created sub-folders for the countries for which I have 
digital images. 



Chapter 9 ⟡ Getting Organized 81 

 

 

 

Within the countries, I have created sub-folders for each lower level of jurisdiction. 

 



82 Digital Imaging Essentials 

 

 

All the way down to the city/town/township level. 

 

In most cases, if I were to try to locate these same documents in the FamilySearch catalog, 
they would be cataloged using the same directory structure as my digital filing system.  

Within my Surnames folder, I store photographs, pdfs of books relating to a surname, 
research reports I have written about that surname and more. To protect the privacy of my 
living relatives I have not included an image here, but within this folder, you can create as 
many sub-folders as you want. Again, in most cases, if I were to try to locate these same 
types of documents in the FamilySearch catalog, they would be catalogued using the same 
directory structure as my digital filing system. 

  



Chapter 9 ⟡ Getting Organized 83 

 

 

Another Golden Rule 
Once your digital files are stored on your hard drive: 

• Do not move them to another location. 
• Do not rename them. 

At this point, you will probably link many of these digital images to your genealogy 
management software (like Legacy Family Tree! or others…). When you do, that software 
does not make another copy of the image to store it into its database. Doing so would not 
only duplicate the images, but because of the increased file size to its database, the database 
would become more and more unmanageable and more difficult to share with others. The 
genealogy software stores the link to the picture. It is able to create a small thumbnail of 
the picture to display to you, but keep in mind that it only stores the name and location of 
the digital file. If you change the file’s name or move it to another folder or drive, the next 
time you open your genealogy software to view that picture, you will get some kind of 
“broken link” or “question mark” graphic. Good genealogy software provides the ability to 
relocate the picture, which works well if you have only moved the picture, but does not 
work well if you have either deleted or renamed the picture. It simply does not know what 
happened to it. 

  



84 Digital Imaging Essentials 

 

 

The same is true with your photo management software. For example, I somehow lost one 
of my early digital images. I either renamed it, removed it, but most likely it just flew away, 
because I would never claim fault for it….Let’s just pretend that it was my fault. 
Photoshop Elements no longer knows where the picture is so it displays the following 
graphic instead. 

 

Photoshop Elements does have a handy tool to try to reconnect these types of pictures (go 
to File > Reconnect > Missing File) but it is easier in the long run to follow these two 
golden rules. In my experience, Picasa, on the other hand, is able to locate pictures that 
have been renamed. However, if you move them to another location, make sure that Picasa 
is configured to also watch the other location for new files (go to Tools > Folder Manager 
for these settings). 

Photo Organizing Software 
Now that you have a little guidance with your folder and file system, are you able to use it 
alone to quickly locate anything in under a minute? Probably not. But since all of your 
photographs have now been digitized and saved on your hard drive, you have made a giant 
step in this direction. This is where a good photo management program comes in. Both 
Photoshop Elements and Picasa excel in organizing your digital media. Lifestory’s Heritage 
Collector Suite software also deserves a look as it is organizational software developed by 
genealogists for genealogists, although it lacks photo editing tools. 

Photoshop Elements 

The first time you run Photoshop Elements it will ask you if you want it to scan your 
computer for any media. Click Yes and it will begin to happily crawl your hard drives for 
any media files. You are also given the choice as to which folders and drives to scan. Since 
I use the photo organizer software to manage only my personal media, I do not need it to 
scan my c:\Genealogy Photos Pictures folder. After making your selections, Elements will 
begin scanning. When it is complete, your Catalog will contain thumbnails of your media. 
The catalog contains information about each photo and media file, but it does not contain 


	DigitalImagingBook.pdf
	What will you do with the digital images?
	Resolution
	File Formats
	Which Scanner?
	All-in-one
	Flat-bed
	Flip-Pal mobile scanner
	Wand scanners

	What to look for in a digital camera
	4 Steps to digitizing a photograph or document using a Flat-bed scanner
	Creating a unique file name
	3 Steps to digitizing a photograph or document using the Flip-Pal mobile scanner
	Two Steps to Transferring a Photograph from your Digital Camera to Your Computer
	Photoshop Elements techniques
	Picasa techniques
	Clone
	Fixing little scratches and blemishes
	Replace the background
	How to “colorize” a black/white photo
	Stitching
	How to selectively adjust dark areas of a picture
	My Personal Photographs and Scanned Images
	My Digital Genealogy Documents
	Another Golden Rule
	Photo Organizing Software
	Keyword tags, and facial recognition
	Compatibility of tags
	Printing and mailing
	Emailing
	Email feature of your photo editing software

	You can still send a large attachment
	How to add a citation to a digital image
	CDs and DVDs
	Adobe Premiere Elements
	The Cloud
	4 Steps to Sharing via the Cloud
	Picasa Web Albums – anywhere

	External hard drive or another internal hard drive
	Cloud services
	CDs/DVDs
	Photo Books
	Color Balance 55
	Color Negative Film 43
	Acronis’ True Image 140
	Color restoration 42, 43
	Adjustment Layer 73
	Contrast 55
	Adobe Photoshop Express 38
	Control Panel 140
	Adobe Photoshop Lightroom 38
	Copy 27
	Album 98, 100, 127, 131, 135
	Corel PaintShop Pro 38
	ArcSoft’s PhotoStudio 38
	Corel VideoStudio Pro 125
	Attachment 114, 116
	Costco.com 110
	Auto Color 59
	CrashPlan.com 141
	Auto Color Correction 56
	CreativeMemories.com 143
	Auto Commands 62
	Credits 123, 124
	Auto Contrast 56, 59
	Crop 43, 53
	Auto Levels 55, 62
	CyberLink PhotoDirector 38
	Auto Red Eye Fix 56
	CyberLink PowerDirector 125
	Auto Sharpen 56
	Auto Smart Fix 55, 62
	Descreening 42
	Digital Camera 14, 15, 17, 18, 23, 28, 29, 31, 33, 35, 46, 49, 75, 76, 78, 86, 96
	B&W Negative 43
	BackBlaze.com 141
	Digital output 23
	Background 68, 69
	Digital zoom 32
	Brush tool 69
	Dots per inch 14, 22, 23, 24, 40, 42
	Backlight Correction 43
	Driver 37
	Backup 14, 15, 139, 140
	Dropbox 15, 34, 75, 116, 137
	Backup Software
	Dust marks 67
	Acronis’ True Image 140
	Dust Removal 42, 43
	BackBlaze.com 141
	DVD 15, 118, 122, 123, 140, 142
	Carbonite.com 141
	DVD case insert 124
	CrashPlan.com 141
	DVD drive 75
	Mozy.com 141
	SugarSync.com 141
	Blur 69
	Editing Tools
	Auto Color 59
	Auto Color Correction 56
	Canvas Extension color 117
	Auto Commands 62
	Canvas size 117
	Auto Contrast 56, 59
	Carbonite.com 141
	Auto Levels 55, 62
	Card reader 49
	Auto Red Eye Fix 56
	Catalog 84
	Auto Sharpen 56
	CDs 15, 118, 122, 140, 142
	Auto Smart Fix 55, 62
	Citation 117
	Background Brush tool 69
	Clone 26, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67
	Backlight Correction 43
	Cloud 14, 15, 38, 75, 118, 126, 134, 135, 137, 141
	Image Stabilization 35
	Clone 63, 64, 65, 67
	Incremental backup 141
	Eyedropper 70
	Instant Movie 122
	Redeye 59
	Internal hard drive 140, 141
	Spot Healing Brush 67, 68
	IrfanView 38
	Email 15, 110, 114, 115, 116, 132
	Enable Sync 128
	Evidence Explained 117
	JPG 21, 22, 26, 27, 28, 32, 44, 68, 77, 129
	Exposure 53
	External hard drive 140, 141
	Eyedropper 70
	Keyword tags 52, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 99, 104
	Eye-Fi 33, 34, 35
	Laptop 126
	Facebook 33, 34, 137
	Latitude 35
	Facial recognition 91, 99
	Layer 70, 73
	Family History Library 79
	Adjustment Layer 73
	FamilySearch Catalog 79, 82
	Lighting 55
	File format 14, 15, 21, 22, 28, 29
	Lighting Effects 69
	File name 45, 46, 51, 53
	Longitude 35
	Filter 69
	LunaPic 38
	Find People for Tagging 99
	Flickr 33, 137
	Flip-Pal mobile scanner 17, 29, 30, 33, 34, 47, 49
	Magic Extractor 69
	Folder Manager 84, 88
	MAGIX Movie Edit Pro 125
	Foreground Brush tool 69
	Mailing 15, 105
	Fotoflexer 38
	Megapixels 32
	Metadata 35, 104
	Microsoft Outlook 115
	Gaussian Blur 69
	MiFi 34
	Genealogy management software 83, 109
	Mobile broadband card 34
	Geo-tag 35
	Mobile Wi-Fi hotspots 34
	Gift CD 122
	Moiré 42
	GIMP 38
	Motion Blur 69
	Google Play 136
	MoviePlus 125
	Google+ 127, 130, 137
	Mozy.com 141
	Grain Reduction 43
	Music 123
	My Computer 112, 140
	My Pictures 76, 79, 85, 140
	Hard drive 75
	External 140, 141
	Internal 140, 141
	name tags 101
	Heritage Collector Suite 84, 119, 123
	Name tags 91, 102, 104
	Negatives 29
	I’m Feeling Lucky 58, 59
	Image Resizer for Windows 112
	Opacity 73
	Image size 111
	Photoshop 37
	Optical zoom 32
	Photoshop Elements 14, 15, 31, 37, 38, 39, 40, 43, 44, 46, 50, 51, 55, 62, 63, 65, 68, 70, 84, 91, 99, 105, 111
	Passage Express 119, 123
	Paste 27
	Picaboo.com 143
	People recognition 91, 99
	Picasa 14, 15, 33, 37, 38, 39, 40, 43, 44, 55, 57, 58, 59, 63, 67, 84, 88, 91, 100, 101, 102, 108, 112
	Perfect Tool for Picasa 136
	Photo books 142
	Picasa Web Albums 33, 128, 133, 134, 137
	CreativeMemories.com 143
	Pinnacle Studio HD 125
	Shutterfly.com 143
	Pixel Dimensions 111
	Snapfish.com 143
	Pixels 14, 18, 19, 26, 63, 64, 112, 129
	Photo Books
	Pixlr Editor 38
	Picaboo.com 143
	Positive Film 43
	Photo Downloader 51
	Premiere Elements 122, 123
	Photo Mail 114
	Preview 43
	Photo printing
	Print 107
	Costco.com 110
	Printed output 23
	RitzPix.com 110
	Printing 15, 105, 106
	Samsclub.com 110
	Privacy 128
	Shutterfly.com 110
	SmugMug.com 110
	Snapfish.com 110
	Quick Tags 100
	Walgreens.com 110
	Walmart.com 110
	Photo Software
	Reconnect 84
	Adobe Photoshop Express 38
	Redeye 59
	Adobe Photoshop Lightroom 38
	Render 69
	ArcSoft’s PhotoStudio 38
	Resize 111, 112, 117
	Corel PaintShop Pro 38
	Resolution 13, 14, 15, 21, 22, 23, 24, 29, 32, 40, 42
	CyberLink PhotoDirector 38
	Retouch 63, 67
	Flickr 137
	Revert 59
	Fotoflexer 38
	RGB 70
	GIMP 38
	RitzPix.com 110
	Heritage Collector Suite 84, 119, 123
	Roxio Creator 125
	IrfanView 38
	LunaPic 38
	Samsclub.com 110
	Photobucket 137
	Scanner 14, 15, 17, 18, 23, 29, 30, 37, 39, 43, 71, 75
	Pixlr Editor 38
	Scene markers 123
	Serif PhotoPlus X5 Digital Studio 38
	Scratches 65, 67
	Shutterfly.com 137
	SD card 29, 33, 34, 49, 50, 75
	SlickPic 137
	Search 91, 101
	SmugMug 137
	Selection Brush Tool 62
	Snapfish 137
	Serif PhotoPlus X5 Digital Studio 38
	Windows Live Photo Gallery 38
	Shutterfly.com 110, 125, 137, 143
	Photobucket 137
	SlickPic 137
	Photograph 43
	Slide show 120, 123
	Photomerge Panorama 71, 72
	Video Software
	Slides 29
	Corel VideoStudio Pro 125
	Smart Album 97, 98
	CyberLink PowerDirector 125
	Smart phone 38, 126, 135, 137
	MAGIX Movie Edit Pro 125
	SmugMug.com 110, 137
	MoviePlus 125
	Snapfish.com 110, 137, 143
	Pinnacle Studio HD 125
	Spot Healing Brush Tool 67, 68
	Premiere Elements 122, 123
	Stitching 71, 72
	Roxio Creator 125
	Storage 133
	Shutterfly.com 125
	SugarSync.com 141
	VideoPad 125
	Surnames 82
	VideoPad 125
	Tablet 38, 126
	Walgreens.com 110
	Tags 91, 100, 104
	Walmart.com 110
	Tears 65
	Wand scanners 31
	Thumbnails 87, 90, 91, 101
	Watch Folders 85
	TIF 22, 27, 28, 32, 44, 77
	Water spots 67
	Timeline 86, 96
	Wi-Fi network 33
	Transitions 123
	Windows Auto Play 50, 51
	Tripod 35
	Windows Explorer 112
	TV 122
	Windows Live Movie Maker 123
	Windows Live Photo Gallery 38
	Undo 56, 58
	Wireless 33
	Unidentified faces 101
	Wireless network 33
	Unsharp mask 42, 43
	www.ritzpics.com 65
	USB cable 37, 49
	USB card reader 50
	youSENDit 116
	USB drive 75, 118
	USB port 37, 49, 50, 140
	Zoom
	Digital 32
	Version set 57
	Optical 32
	Video resolution 24
	zzz.pdf
	What will you do with the digital images?
	Resolution
	File Formats
	Which Scanner?
	All-in-one
	Flat-bed
	Flip-Pal mobile scanner
	Wand scanners

	What to look for in a digital camera
	4 Steps to digitizing a photograph or document using a Flat-bed scanner
	Creating a unique file name
	3 Steps to digitizing a photograph or document using the Flip-Pal mobile scanner
	Two Steps to Transferring a Photograph from your Digital Camera to Your Computer
	Photoshop Elements techniques
	Picasa techniques
	Clone
	Fixing little scratches and blemishes
	Replace the background
	How to “colorize” a black/white photo
	Stitching
	How to selectively adjust dark areas of a picture
	My Personal Photographs and Scanned Images
	My Digital Genealogy Documents
	Another Golden Rule
	Photo Organizing Software
	Keyword tags, and facial recognition
	Compatibility of tags
	Printing and mailing
	Emailing
	Email feature of your photo editing software

	You can still send a large attachment
	How to add a citation to a digital image
	CDs and DVDs
	Adobe Premiere Elements
	The Cloud
	4 Steps to Sharing via the Cloud
	Picasa Web Albums – anywhere

	External hard drive or another internal hard drive
	Cloud services
	CDs/DVDs
	Photo Books
	Color Balance 55
	Color Negative Film 43
	Acronis’ True Image 140
	Color restoration 42, 43
	Adjustment Layer 73
	Contrast 55
	Adobe Photoshop Express 38
	Control Panel 140
	Adobe Photoshop Lightroom 38
	Copy 27
	Album 98, 100, 127, 131, 135
	Corel PaintShop Pro 38
	ArcSoft’s PhotoStudio 38
	Corel VideoStudio Pro 125
	Attachment 114, 116
	Costco.com 110
	Auto Color 59
	CrashPlan.com 141
	Auto Color Correction 56
	CreativeMemories.com 143
	Auto Commands 62
	Credits 123, 124
	Auto Contrast 56, 59
	Crop 43, 53
	Auto Levels 55, 62
	CyberLink PhotoDirector 38
	Auto Red Eye Fix 56
	CyberLink PowerDirector 125
	Auto Sharpen 56
	Auto Smart Fix 55, 62
	Descreening 42
	Digital Camera 14, 15, 17, 18, 23, 28, 29, 31, 33, 35, 46, 49, 75, 76, 78, 86, 96
	B&W Negative 43
	BackBlaze.com 141
	Digital output 23
	Background 68, 69
	Digital zoom 32
	Brush tool 69
	Dots per inch 14, 22, 23, 24, 40, 42
	Backlight Correction 43
	Driver 37
	Backup 14, 15, 139, 140
	Dropbox 15, 34, 75, 116, 137
	Backup Software
	Dust marks 67
	Acronis’ True Image 140
	Dust Removal 42, 43
	BackBlaze.com 141
	DVD 15, 118, 122, 123, 140, 142
	Carbonite.com 141
	DVD case insert 124
	CrashPlan.com 141
	DVD drive 75
	Mozy.com 141
	SugarSync.com 141
	Blur 69
	Editing Tools
	Auto Color 59
	Auto Color Correction 56
	Canvas Extension color 117
	Auto Commands 62
	Canvas size 117
	Auto Contrast 56, 59
	Carbonite.com 141
	Auto Levels 55, 62
	Card reader 49
	Auto Red Eye Fix 56
	Catalog 84
	Auto Sharpen 56
	CDs 15, 118, 122, 140, 142
	Auto Smart Fix 55, 62
	Citation 117
	Background Brush tool 69
	Clone 26, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67
	Backlight Correction 43
	Cloud 14, 15, 38, 75, 118, 126, 134, 135, 137, 141
	Image Stabilization 35
	Clone 63, 64, 65, 67
	Incremental backup 141
	Eyedropper 70
	Instant Movie 122
	Redeye 59
	Internal hard drive 140, 141
	Spot Healing Brush 67, 68
	IrfanView 38
	Email 15, 110, 114, 115, 116, 132
	Enable Sync 128
	Evidence Explained 117
	JPG 21, 22, 26, 27, 28, 32, 44, 68, 77, 129
	Exposure 53
	External hard drive 140, 141
	Eyedropper 70
	Keyword tags 52, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 99, 104
	Eye-Fi 33, 34, 35
	Laptop 126
	Facebook 33, 34, 137
	Latitude 35
	Facial recognition 91, 99
	Layer 70, 73
	Family History Library 79
	Adjustment Layer 73
	FamilySearch Catalog 79, 82
	Lighting 55
	File format 14, 15, 21, 22, 28, 29
	Lighting Effects 69
	File name 45, 46, 51, 53
	Longitude 35
	Filter 69
	LunaPic 38
	Find People for Tagging 99
	Flickr 33, 137
	Flip-Pal mobile scanner 17, 29, 30, 33, 34, 47, 49
	Magic Extractor 69
	Folder Manager 84, 88
	MAGIX Movie Edit Pro 125
	Foreground Brush tool 69
	Mailing 15, 105
	Fotoflexer 38
	Megapixels 32
	Metadata 35, 104
	Microsoft Outlook 115
	Gaussian Blur 69
	MiFi 34
	Genealogy management software 83, 109
	Mobile broadband card 34
	Geo-tag 35
	Mobile Wi-Fi hotspots 34
	Gift CD 122
	Moiré 42
	GIMP 38
	Motion Blur 69
	Google Play 136
	MoviePlus 125
	Google+ 127, 130, 137
	Mozy.com 141
	Grain Reduction 43
	Music 123
	My Computer 112, 140
	My Pictures 76, 79, 85, 140
	Hard drive 75
	External 140, 141
	Internal 140, 141
	name tags 101
	Heritage Collector Suite 84, 119, 123
	Name tags 91, 102, 104
	Negatives 29
	I’m Feeling Lucky 58, 59
	Image Resizer for Windows 112
	Opacity 73
	Image size 111
	Photoshop 37
	Optical zoom 32
	Photoshop Elements 14, 15, 31, 37, 38, 39, 40, 43, 44, 46, 50, 51, 55, 62, 63, 65, 68, 70, 84, 91, 99, 105, 111
	Passage Express 119, 123
	Paste 27
	Picaboo.com 143
	People recognition 91, 99
	Picasa 14, 15, 33, 37, 38, 39, 40, 43, 44, 55, 57, 58, 59, 63, 67, 84, 88, 91, 100, 101, 102, 108, 112
	Perfect Tool for Picasa 136
	Photo books 142
	Picasa Web Albums 33, 128, 133, 134, 137
	CreativeMemories.com 143
	Pinnacle Studio HD 125
	Shutterfly.com 143
	Pixel Dimensions 111
	Snapfish.com 143
	Pixels 14, 18, 19, 26, 63, 64, 112, 129
	Photo Books
	Pixlr Editor 38
	Picaboo.com 143
	Positive Film 43
	Photo Downloader 51
	Premiere Elements 122, 123
	Photo Mail 114
	Preview 43
	Photo printing
	Print 107
	Costco.com 110
	Printed output 23
	RitzPix.com 110
	Printing 15, 105, 106
	Samsclub.com 110
	Privacy 128
	Shutterfly.com 110
	SmugMug.com 110
	Snapfish.com 110
	Quick Tags 100
	Walgreens.com 110
	Walmart.com 110
	Photo Software
	Reconnect 84
	Adobe Photoshop Express 38
	Redeye 59
	Adobe Photoshop Lightroom 38
	Render 69
	ArcSoft’s PhotoStudio 38
	Resize 111, 112, 117
	Corel PaintShop Pro 38
	Resolution 13, 14, 15, 21, 22, 23, 24, 29, 32, 40, 42
	CyberLink PhotoDirector 38
	Retouch 63, 67
	Flickr 137
	Revert 59
	Fotoflexer 38
	RGB 70
	GIMP 38
	RitzPix.com 110
	Heritage Collector Suite 84, 119, 123
	Roxio Creator 125
	IrfanView 38
	LunaPic 38
	Samsclub.com 110
	Photobucket 137
	Scanner 14, 15, 17, 18, 23, 29, 30, 37, 39, 43, 71, 75
	Pixlr Editor 38
	Scene markers 123
	Serif PhotoPlus X5 Digital Studio 38
	Scratches 65, 67
	Shutterfly.com 137
	SD card 29, 33, 34, 49, 50, 75
	SlickPic 137
	Search 91, 101
	SmugMug 137
	Selection Brush Tool 62
	Snapfish 137
	Serif PhotoPlus X5 Digital Studio 38
	Windows Live Photo Gallery 38
	Shutterfly.com 110, 125, 137, 143
	Photobucket 137
	SlickPic 137
	Photograph 43
	Slide show 120, 123
	Photomerge Panorama 71, 72
	Video Software
	Slides 29
	Corel VideoStudio Pro 125
	Smart Album 97, 98
	CyberLink PowerDirector 125
	Smart phone 38, 126, 135, 137
	MAGIX Movie Edit Pro 125
	SmugMug.com 110, 137
	MoviePlus 125
	Snapfish.com 110, 137, 143
	Pinnacle Studio HD 125
	Spot Healing Brush Tool 67, 68
	Premiere Elements 122, 123
	Stitching 71, 72
	Roxio Creator 125
	Storage 133
	Shutterfly.com 125
	SugarSync.com 141
	VideoPad 125
	Surnames 82
	VideoPad 125
	Tablet 38, 126
	Walgreens.com 110
	Tags 91, 100, 104
	Walmart.com 110
	Tears 65
	Wand scanners 31
	Thumbnails 87, 90, 91, 101
	Watch Folders 85
	TIF 22, 27, 28, 32, 44, 77
	Water spots 67
	Timeline 86, 96
	Wi-Fi network 33
	Transitions 123
	Windows Auto Play 50, 51
	Tripod 35
	Windows Explorer 112
	TV 122
	Windows Live Movie Maker 123
	Windows Live Photo Gallery 38
	Undo 56, 58
	Wireless 33
	Unidentified faces 101
	Wireless network 33
	Unsharp mask 42, 43
	www.ritzpics.com 65
	USB cable 37, 49
	USB card reader 50
	youSENDit 116
	USB drive 75, 118
	USB port 37, 49, 50, 140
	Zoom
	Digital 32
	Version set 57
	Optical 32
	Video resolution 24

	DigitalImagingBookNov21.pdf
	What will you do with the digital images?
	Resolution
	File Formats
	Which Scanner?
	All-in-one
	Flat-bed
	Flip-Pal mobile scanner
	Wand scanners

	What to look for in a digital camera
	4 Steps to digitizing a photograph or document using a Flat-bed scanner
	Creating a unique file name
	3 Steps to digitizing a photograph or document using the Flip-Pal mobile scanner
	Two Steps to Transferring a Photograph from your Digital Camera to Your Computer
	Photoshop Elements techniques
	Picasa techniques
	Clone
	Fixing little scratches and blemishes
	Replace the background
	How to “colorize” a black/white photo
	Stitching
	How to selectively adjust dark areas of a picture
	My Personal Photographs and Scanned Images
	My Digital Genealogy Documents
	Another Golden Rule
	Photo Organizing Software
	Keyword tags, and facial recognition
	Compatibility of tags
	Printing and mailing
	Emailing
	Email feature of your photo editing software

	You can still send a large attachment
	How to add a citation to a digital image
	CDs and DVDs
	Adobe Premiere Elements
	The Cloud
	4 Steps to Sharing via the Cloud
	Picasa Web Albums – anywhere

	External hard drive or another internal hard drive
	Cloud services
	CDs/DVDs
	Photo Books
	Color Balance 55
	Color Negative Film 43
	Acronis’ True Image 140
	Color restoration 42, 43
	Adjustment Layer 73
	Contrast 55
	Adobe Photoshop Express 38
	Control Panel 140
	Adobe Photoshop Lightroom 38
	Copy 27
	Album 98, 100, 127, 131, 135
	Corel PaintShop Pro 38
	ArcSoft’s PhotoStudio 38
	Corel VideoStudio Pro 125
	Attachment 114, 116
	Costco.com 110
	Auto Color 59
	CrashPlan.com 141
	Auto Color Correction 56
	CreativeMemories.com 143
	Auto Commands 62
	Credits 123, 124
	Auto Contrast 56, 59
	Crop 43, 53
	Auto Levels 55, 62
	CyberLink PhotoDirector 38
	Auto Red Eye Fix 56
	CyberLink PowerDirector 125
	Auto Sharpen 56
	Auto Smart Fix 55, 62
	Descreening 42
	Digital Camera 14, 15, 17, 18, 23, 28, 29, 31, 33, 35, 46, 49, 75, 76, 78, 86, 96
	B&W Negative 43
	BackBlaze.com 141
	Digital output 23
	Background 68, 69
	Digital zoom 32
	Brush tool 69
	Dots per inch 14, 22, 23, 24, 40, 42
	Backlight Correction 43
	Driver 37
	Backup 14, 15, 139, 140
	Dropbox 15, 34, 75, 116, 137
	Backup Software
	Dust marks 67
	Acronis’ True Image 140
	Dust Removal 42, 43
	BackBlaze.com 141
	DVD 15, 118, 122, 123, 140, 142
	Carbonite.com 141
	DVD case insert 124
	CrashPlan.com 141
	DVD drive 75
	Mozy.com 141
	SugarSync.com 141
	Blur 69
	Editing Tools
	Auto Color 59
	Auto Color Correction 56
	Canvas Extension color 117
	Auto Commands 62
	Canvas size 117
	Auto Contrast 56, 59
	Carbonite.com 141
	Auto Levels 55, 62
	Card reader 49
	Auto Red Eye Fix 56
	Catalog 84
	Auto Sharpen 56
	CDs 15, 118, 122, 140, 142
	Auto Smart Fix 55, 62
	Citation 117
	Background Brush tool 69
	Clone 26, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67
	Backlight Correction 43
	Cloud 14, 15, 38, 75, 118, 126, 134, 135, 137, 141
	Image Stabilization 35
	Clone 63, 64, 65, 67
	Incremental backup 141
	Eyedropper 70
	Instant Movie 122
	Redeye 59
	Internal hard drive 140, 141
	Spot Healing Brush 67, 68
	IrfanView 38
	Email 15, 110, 114, 115, 116, 132
	Enable Sync 128
	Evidence Explained 117
	JPG 21, 22, 26, 27, 28, 32, 44, 68, 77, 129
	Exposure 53
	External hard drive 140, 141
	Eyedropper 70
	Keyword tags 52, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 99, 104
	Eye-Fi 33, 34, 35
	Laptop 126
	Facebook 33, 34, 137
	Latitude 35
	Facial recognition 91, 99
	Layer 70, 73
	Family History Library 79
	Adjustment Layer 73
	FamilySearch Catalog 79, 82
	Lighting 55
	File format 14, 15, 21, 22, 28, 29
	Lighting Effects 69
	File name 45, 46, 51, 53
	Longitude 35
	Filter 69
	LunaPic 38
	Find People for Tagging 99
	Flickr 33, 137
	Flip-Pal mobile scanner 17, 29, 30, 33, 34, 47, 49
	Magic Extractor 69
	Folder Manager 84, 88
	MAGIX Movie Edit Pro 125
	Foreground Brush tool 69
	Mailing 15, 105
	Fotoflexer 38
	Megapixels 32
	Metadata 35, 104
	Microsoft Outlook 115
	Gaussian Blur 69
	MiFi 34
	Genealogy management software 83, 109
	Mobile broadband card 34
	Geo-tag 35
	Mobile Wi-Fi hotspots 34
	Gift CD 122
	Moiré 42
	GIMP 38
	Motion Blur 69
	Google Play 136
	MoviePlus 125
	Google+ 127, 130, 137
	Mozy.com 141
	Grain Reduction 43
	Music 123
	My Computer 112, 140
	My Pictures 76, 79, 85, 140
	Hard drive 75
	External 140, 141
	Internal 140, 141
	name tags 101
	Heritage Collector Suite 84, 119, 123
	Name tags 91, 102, 104
	Negatives 29
	I’m Feeling Lucky 58, 59
	Image Resizer for Windows 112
	Opacity 73
	Image size 111
	Photoshop 37
	Optical zoom 32
	Photoshop Elements 14, 15, 31, 37, 38, 39, 40, 43, 44, 46, 50, 51, 55, 62, 63, 65, 68, 70, 84, 91, 99, 105, 111
	Passage Express 119, 123
	Paste 27
	Picaboo.com 143
	People recognition 91, 99
	Picasa 14, 15, 33, 37, 38, 39, 40, 43, 44, 55, 57, 58, 59, 63, 67, 84, 88, 91, 100, 101, 102, 108, 112
	Perfect Tool for Picasa 136
	Photo books 142
	Picasa Web Albums 33, 128, 133, 134, 137
	CreativeMemories.com 143
	Pinnacle Studio HD 125
	Shutterfly.com 143
	Pixel Dimensions 111
	Snapfish.com 143
	Pixels 14, 18, 19, 26, 63, 64, 112, 129
	Photo Books
	Pixlr Editor 38
	Picaboo.com 143
	Positive Film 43
	Photo Downloader 51
	Premiere Elements 122, 123
	Photo Mail 114
	Preview 43
	Photo printing
	Print 107
	Costco.com 110
	Printed output 23
	RitzPix.com 110
	Printing 15, 105, 106
	Samsclub.com 110
	Privacy 128
	Shutterfly.com 110
	SmugMug.com 110
	Snapfish.com 110
	Quick Tags 100
	Walgreens.com 110
	Walmart.com 110
	Photo Software
	Reconnect 84
	Adobe Photoshop Express 38
	Redeye 59
	Adobe Photoshop Lightroom 38
	Render 69
	ArcSoft’s PhotoStudio 38
	Resize 111, 112, 117
	Corel PaintShop Pro 38
	Resolution 13, 14, 15, 21, 22, 23, 24, 29, 32, 40, 42
	CyberLink PhotoDirector 38
	Retouch 63, 67
	Flickr 137
	Revert 59
	Fotoflexer 38
	RGB 70
	GIMP 38
	RitzPix.com 110
	Heritage Collector Suite 84, 119, 123
	Roxio Creator 125
	IrfanView 38
	LunaPic 38
	Samsclub.com 110
	Photobucket 137
	Scanner 14, 15, 17, 18, 23, 29, 30, 37, 39, 43, 71, 75
	Pixlr Editor 38
	Scene markers 123
	Serif PhotoPlus X5 Digital Studio 38
	Scratches 65, 67
	Shutterfly.com 137
	SD card 29, 33, 34, 49, 50, 75
	SlickPic 137
	Search 91, 101
	SmugMug 137
	Selection Brush Tool 62
	Snapfish 137
	Serif PhotoPlus X5 Digital Studio 38
	Windows Live Photo Gallery 38
	Shutterfly.com 110, 125, 137, 143
	Photobucket 137
	SlickPic 137
	Photograph 43
	Slide show 120, 123
	Photomerge Panorama 71, 72
	Video Software
	Slides 29
	Corel VideoStudio Pro 125
	Smart Album 97, 98
	CyberLink PowerDirector 125
	Smart phone 38, 126, 135, 137
	MAGIX Movie Edit Pro 125
	SmugMug.com 110, 137
	MoviePlus 125
	Snapfish.com 110, 137, 143
	Pinnacle Studio HD 125
	Spot Healing Brush Tool 67, 68
	Premiere Elements 122, 123
	Stitching 71, 72
	Roxio Creator 125
	Storage 133
	Shutterfly.com 125
	SugarSync.com 141
	VideoPad 125
	Surnames 82
	VideoPad 125
	Tablet 38, 126
	Walgreens.com 110
	Tags 91, 100, 104
	Walmart.com 110
	Tears 65
	Wand scanners 31
	Thumbnails 87, 90, 91, 101
	Watch Folders 85
	TIF 22, 27, 28, 32, 44, 77
	Water spots 67
	Timeline 86, 96
	Wi-Fi network 33
	Transitions 123
	Windows Auto Play 50, 51
	Tripod 35
	Windows Explorer 112
	TV 122
	Windows Live Movie Maker 123
	Windows Live Photo Gallery 38
	Undo 56, 58
	Wireless 33
	Unidentified faces 101
	Wireless network 33
	Unsharp mask 42, 43
	www.ritzpics.com 65
	USB cable 37, 49
	USB card reader 50
	youSENDit 116
	USB drive 75, 118
	USB port 37, 49, 50, 140
	Zoom
	Digital 32
	Version set 57
	Optical 32
	Video resolution 24




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages false
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




